



7-6-2011

U.S. Citizens Ass'n v. Sebelius - Brief of United States

Kathleen Sebelius

United States Secretary of Health and Human Services

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

Sebelius, Kathleen, "U.S. Citizens Ass'n v. Sebelius - Brief of United States" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 58.

<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/58>

This Appellee Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

No. 11-3327

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

U.S. CITIZENS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

STEVEN M. DETTELBACH
United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
DANA KAERSVANG
(202) 307-1294
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7209
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
I. Statutory Background.....	3
II. District Court Proceedings.	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. This Court Lacks Appellate Jurisdiction.....	12
II. The Minimum Coverage Provision Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Rights to Liberty, Association, or Privacy.	14
A. The Minimum Coverage Provision Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Liberty Interests.....	14
B. The Minimum Coverage Provision Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Rights to Freedom of Intimate or Expressive Association.....	18
1. The provision does not violate plaintiffs’ right to intimate association.....	18

2.	The provision does not interfere with plaintiffs' right of expressive association.	20
C.	The Minimum Coverage Provision Does Not Violate Plaintiffs' Right to Privacy.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. City of LaVergne</i> , 371 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2004).	18
<i>Angstadt v. Midd-West Sch. Dist.</i> , 377 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2004).	20
<i>Bd. of Dir. of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	18
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005).	15
<i>Corrosioneering, Inc. v. Thyssen Env'tl. Sys., Inc.</i> , 807 F.2d 1279 (6th Cir. 1986).	12
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	16
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980).....	12
<i>Doe v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 490 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007).	15
<i>Does v. Munoz</i> , 507 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2007).	15
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).	17
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , Nos. 11-11021 & 11-11067 (11th Cir.)	17

Grinter v. Knight,
532 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2008). 15

Gutierrez v. Lynch,
826 F.2d 1534 (6th Cir. 1987). 23

Jacobson v. Massachusetts,
197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 16

Lowery v. Fed. Express Corp.,
426 F.3d 817 (6th Cir. 2005). 10, 12, 13

McIntyre v. First Nat'l Bank of Cincinnati,
585 F.2d 190 (6th Cir.1978). 13

Miller v. City of Cincinnati,
622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010). 20

Moore v. Prevo,
379 F. App'x 425 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 23

NASA v. Nelson,
131 S. Ct. 746 (2011)..... 22

Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology,
228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000). 19

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... 15

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 19, 20, 21

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 20, 21

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 19

Thomas More Law Center v. Obama,
 No. 10-2388, 2011 WL 2556039 (6th Cir. 2011). 2, 8, 10, 17

Washington v. Glucksberg,
 521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 14, 15

Washington v. Harper,
 494 U.S. 210 (1990)..... 16

Whalen v. Roe,
 429 U.S. 589 (1977)..... 23

Wilson v. Collins,
 517 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2008). 22

Yee v. City of Escondido,
 503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 13

In re Zuniga,
 714 F.2d 632 (6th Cir. 1983). 23

Statutes:

26 U.S.C.A. § 36B(a)..... 4

26 U.S.C.A. § 36B(b). 4

26 U.S.C.A. § 45R. 4

26 U.S.C.A. § 4980H..... 4

26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A..... 1, 5, 16

26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(e). 6

26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(f)..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg.....	5, 22
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-1(a).....	5, 22
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-3(a).....	5, 22
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-4(a).....	5, 22
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-11.....	5
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-12.....	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 1320d, <i>et seq</i>	22
42 U.S.C.A. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).....	5
42 U.S.C.A. § 18031.....	4
42 U.S.C.A. § 18071.....	5
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(A).....	6
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(F).....	6
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)(2)(I).....	6

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 164.502.....	22
--------------------------	----

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	1, 2, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14
